000
001
002
003
004
005
006
007

583
584
585
586
587
588
589
590
591
592
593
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2025
REFERENCES
Mamdouh Abdelmejeed, Justin C. Kuo, and Amit Lal. Ghz ultrasonic digital to analog converter for
wavefront signal processing. In 2018 IEEE International Ultrasonics Symposium (IUS), pp. 1–9,
2018. doi: 10.1109/ULTSYM.2018.8579638.
Mamdouh Abdelmejeed, Justin Kuo, Adarsh Ravi, and Amit Lal. Cmos controlled ghz ultrasonic
impedance imager. In 2019 20th International Conference on Solid-State Sensors, Actuators and
Microsystems and Eurosensors XXXIII, pp. 57–60, 2019a. doi: 10.1109/TRANSDUCERS.2019.
8808493.
Mamdouh Abdelmejeed, Adarsh Ravi, Yutong Liu, Justin Kuo, Jaibir Sharma, Srinivas Merugu,
Navab Singh, and Amit Lal. Monolithic 180nm cmos controlled ghz ultrasonic impedance sensing
and imaging. In 2019 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), pp. 34.3.1–34.3.4,
2019b. doi: 10.1109/IEDM19573.2019.8993623.
Afzal Ahmad and Muhammad Adeel Pasha. Ffconv: An fpga-based accelerator for fast convolution
layers in convolutional neural networks. ACM Trans. Embed. Comput. Syst., 19(2), mar 2020.
ISSN 1539-9087. doi: 10.1145/3380548. URL https://doi.org/10.1145/3380548.
Neena Aloysius and M. Geetha. A review on deep convolutional neural networks. In 2017 Interna-
tional Conference on Communication and Signal Processing (ICCSP), pp. 0588–0592, 2017. doi:
10.1109/ICCSP.2017.8286426.
Lin Bai, Yiming Zhao, and Xinming Huang. A cnn accelerator on fpga using depthwise separable
convolution. IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, 65(10):1415–1419,
2018. doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2018.2865896.
B.B. Baker and E.T. Copson. The Mathematical Theory of Huygens’ Principle. AMS Chelsea
Publishing. American Mathematical Society, 2003. ISBN 9780821834787. URL https://
books.google.com/books?id=vHyaAgAAQBAJ.
Anuj Baskota, Justin Kuo, Serhan Ardanuç, and Amit Lal. Nematode species differentiation using
ghz ultrasonic micro imager. In 2022 IEEE International Ultrasonics Symposium (IUS), pp. 1–4,
2022. doi: 10.1109/IUS54386.2022.9957522.
R. Bekkerman, M. Bilenko, and J. Langford. Scaling Up Machine Learning: Parallel and Distributed
Approaches. Cambridge University Press, 2012. ISBN 9780521192248. URL https://books.
google.com/books?id=c5v5USMvcMYC.
Yu Yu Berest and A P Veselov. Huygens’ principle and integrability. Russian Mathematical Surveys,
49(6):5, dec 1994. doi: 10.1070/RM1994v049n06ABEH002447. URL https://dx.doi.
org/10.1070/RM1994v049n06ABEH002447.
Lu Chi, Borui Jiang, and Yadong Mu. Fast fourier convolution. In H. Larochelle,
M. Ranzato, R. Hadsell, M.F. Balcan, and H. Lin (eds.), Advances in Neural In-
formation Processing Systems, volume 33, pp. 4479–4488. Curran Associates, Inc.,
2020. URL https://proceedings.neurips.cc/paper_files/paper/2020/
file/2fd5d41ec6cfab47e32164d5624269b1-Paper.pdf.
MG Cohen. Optical study of ultrasonic diffraction and focusing in anisotropic media. Journal of
Applied Physics, 1967. URL https://pubs.aip.org/aip/jap/article-abstract/
38/10/3821/3281.
William J. Dally, Stephen W. Keckler, and David B. Kirk. Evolution of the graphics processing unit
(gpu). IEEE Micro, 41(6):42–51, 2021. doi: 10.1109/MM.2021.3113475.
Li Deng. The mnist database of handwritten digit images for machine learning research. IEEE Signal
Processing Magazine, 29(6):141–142, 2012.
Xiaohan Ding, Xiangyu Zhang, Jungong Han, and Guiguang Ding. Scaling up your kernels to 31x31:
Revisiting large kernel design in cnns. In Proceedings of the IEEE/CVF conference on computer

recognition. In Proceedings of the IEEE conference on computer vision and pattern recognition,
pp. 770–778, 2016.
Tyler Highlander and Andres Rodriguez. Very efficient training of convolutional neural networks
using fast fourier transform and overlap-and-add, 2016.
Jason Hoople, Justin Kuo, Serhan Ardanuç, and Amit Lal. Chip-scale sonic communication using aln
transducers. In 2013 IEEE International Ultrasonics Symposium (IUS), pp. 1934–1937, 2013. doi:
10.1109/ULTSYM.2013.0493.
Andrew G Howard, Menglong Zhu, Bo Chen, Dmitry Kalenichenko, Weijun Wang, Tobias Weyand,
Marco Andreetto, and Hartwig Adam. Mobilenets: Efficient convolutional neural networks for
mobile vision applications. arXiv preprint arXiv:1704.04861, 2017.
Gao Huang, Zhuang Liu, Laurens Van Der Maaten, and Kilian Q Weinberger. Densely connected
convolutional networks. In Proceedings of the IEEE conference on computer vision and pattern
recognition, pp. 4700–4708, 2017.
Juneho Hwang, Anuj Baskota, Benyamin Davaji, Justin Kuo, and Amit Lal. Gigahertz metamaterial
ultrasonic lens characterization using ghz cmos integrated ultrasonic micro imager. In 2022 IEEE
International Ultrasonics Symposium (IUS), pp. 1–4, 2022. doi: 10.1109/IUS54386.2022.9958496.
Juneho Hwang, Justin Kuo, Anuj Baskota, and Amit Lal. Sonic fourier transform imaging using
ghz ultrasonic transducer array. In 2024 IEEE 37th International Conference on Micro Electro
Mechanical Systems (MEMS), pp. 128–131, 2024. doi: 10.1109/MEMS58180.2024.10439581.
Erik F M Koene, Johan O A Robertsson, Filippo Broggini, and Fredrik Andersson. Eliminating
time dispersion from seismic wave modeling. Geophysical Journal International, 213(1):169–180,
12 2017. ISSN 0956-540X. doi: 10.1093/gji/ggx563. URL https://doi.org/10.1093/
gji/ggx563.

Conference on Field Programmable Logic and Applications (FPL), pp. 1–9, 2016. doi: 10.1109/
FPL.2016.7577308.
Zewen Li, Fan Liu, Wenjie Yang, Shouheng Peng, and Jun Zhou. A survey of convolutional neural
networks: Analysis, applications, and prospects. IEEE Transactions on Neural Networks and
Learning Systems, 33(12):6999–7019, 2022. doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2021.3084827.
Qing Liu, Ningyu Zhang, Wenzhu Yang, Sile Wang, Zhenchao Cui, Xiangyang Chen, and Liping
Chen. A review of image recognition with deep convolutional neural network. In De-Shuang Huang,
Vitoantonio Bevilacqua, Prashan Premaratne, and Phalguni Gupta (eds.), Intelligent Computing
Theories and Application, pp. 69–80, Cham, 2017. Springer International Publishing. ISBN
978-3-319-63309-1.
Yutong Liu, Justin Kuo, Mamdouh Abdelmejeed, and Amit Lal. Optical measurement of ultrasonic
fourier transforms. In 2018 IEEE International Ultrasonics Symposium (IUS), pp. 1–9, 2018a. doi:
10.1109/ULTSYM.2018.8579938.
Yutong Liu, Justin Kuo, Mamdouh Abdelmejeed, and Amit Lal. Towards a cmos integrated optically
controlled aln transducer. In 2019 IEEE International Ultrasonics Symposium (IUS), pp. 1996–
1999, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ULTSYM.2019.8926050.
Zhenhua Liu, Jizheng Xu, Xiulian Peng, and Ruiqin Xiong. Frequency-domain dynamic pruning for
convolutional neural networks. In S. Bengio, H. Wallach, H. Larochelle, K. Grauman, N. Cesa-
Bianchi, and R. Garnett (eds.), Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems, volume 31.
Curran Associates, Inc., 2018b. URL https://proceedings.neurips.cc/paper_
files/paper/2018/file/a9a6653e48976138166de32772b1bf40-Paper.pdf.
Yufei Ma, Yu Cao, Sarma Vrudhula, and Jae-sun Seo. Optimizing the convolution operation to
accelerate deep neural networks on fpga. IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration
(VLSI) Systems, 26(7):1354–1367, 2018. doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2018.2815603.
Anqi Mao, Mehryar Mohri, and Yutao Zhong. Cross-entropy loss functions: Theoretical analysis and
applications. In International Conference on Machine Learning, pp. 23803–23828. PMLR, 2023.
Michael Mathieu, Mikael Henaff, and Yann LeCun. Fast training of convolutional networks through
ffts, 2014.

744
745
746
747
748
749
750
751
752
753
754
755
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2025
Abhinav Podili, Chi Zhang, and Viktor Prasanna. Fast and efficient implementation of convolutional
neural networks on fpga. In 2017 IEEE 28th International Conference on Application-specific
Systems, Architectures and Processors (ASAP), pp. 11–18, 2017. doi: 10.1109/ASAP.2017.
7995253.
Harry Pratt, Bryan Williams, Frans Coenen, and Yalin Zheng. Fcnn: Fourier convolutional neural
networks. In Michelangelo Ceci, Jaakko Hollmén, Ljupčo Todorovski, Celine Vens, and Sašo
Džeroski (eds.), Machine Learning and Knowledge Discovery in Databases, pp. 786–798, Cham,
2017. Springer International Publishing. ISBN 978-3-319-71249-9.
Tal Ridnik, Hussam Lawen, Asaf Noy, Emanuel Ben Baruch, Gilad Sharir, and Itamar Friedman.
Tresnet: High performance gpu-dedicated architecture. In Proceedings of the IEEE/CVF Winter
Conference on Applications of Computer Vision (WACV), pp. 1400–1409, January 2021.
Oren Rippel, Jasper Snoek, and Ryan P. Adams. Spectral representations for convolutional neural
networks, 2015.
Sebastian Ruder. An overview of gradient descent optimization algorithms. arXiv preprint
arXiv:1609.04747, 2016.
Lucas M. Russo, Emerson C. Pedrino, Edilson Kato, and Valentin Obac Roda. Image convolution
processing: A gpu versus fpga comparison. In 2012 VIII Southern Conference on Programmable
Logic, pp. 1–6, 2012. doi: 10.1109/SPL.2012.6211783.
Karen Simonyan and Andrew Zisserman. Very deep convolutional networks for large-scale image
recognition. arXiv preprint arXiv:1409.1556, 2014.
Christian Szegedy, Wei Liu, Yangqing Jia, Pierre Sermanet, Scott Reed, Dragomir Anguelov, Du-
mitru Erhan, Vincent Vanhoucke, and Andrew Rabinovich. Going deeper with convolutions. In
Proceedings of the IEEE conference on computer vision and pattern recognition, pp. 1–9, 2015.
Mingxing Tan and Quoc V. Le. Efficientnet: Rethinking model scaling for convolutional neural
networks. CoRR, abs/1905.11946, 2019. URL http://arxiv.org/abs/1905.11946.
David Voelz. Computational Fourier Optics. SPIE press, 2011.
Dong Wang, Ke Xu, and Diankun Jiang. Pipecnn: An opencl-based open-source fpga accelerator for
convolution neural networks. In 2017 International Conference on Field Programmable Technology
(ICFPT), pp. 279–282, 2017. doi: 10.1109/FPT.2017.8280160.
Meixia Wang and Sheng Xu. Finite-difference time dispersion transforms for wave propagation.
GEOPHYSICS, 80(6):WD19–WD25, 2015. doi: 10.1190/geo2015-0059.1. URL https://doi.
org/10.1190/geo2015-0059.1.
Tsili Wang and Alan C. Tripp. Fdtd simulation of em wave propagation in 3-d media. GEO-

798
799
800
801
802
803
804
805
806
807
808
809
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2025
Yongmei Zhou and Jingfei Jiang. An fpga-based accelerator implementation for deep convolutional
neural networks. In 2015 4th International Conference on Computer Science and Network
Technology (ICCSNT), volume 01, pp. 829–832, 2015. doi: 10.1109/ICCSNT.2015.7490869.
Feng Zhu, Ruihao Gong, Fengwei Yu, Xianglong Liu, Yanfei Wang, Zhelong Li, Xiuqi Yang, and
Junjie Yan. Towards unified int8 training for convolutional neural network. In Proceedings of the
IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), June 2020.
15